In the Supreme Court of **Ghio**

MADELINE MOE, et al.,

Appellees,

v.

DAVE YOST, et al.,

Appellants.

Case No. 2025-0472

On Appeal from the Franklin County Court of Appeals, Tenth Appellate District

Case No. 24AP-483

APPELLEES' MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO JURISDICTION

Freda J. Levenson (45916)

Counsel of Record

Amy Gilbert (100887)

ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.

4506 Chester Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44103

Levenson: (216) 541-1376

Office: (614) 586-1972

flevenson@acluohio.org

agilbert@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (88787)
Carlen Zhang-D'Souza (93079)
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
1108 City Park Ave., Ste. 203
Columbus, Ohio 43206
(614) 586-1972
dcarey@acluohio.org
czhangdsouza@acluohio.org

Harper Seldin*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, Floor 18
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
hseldin@aclu.org

Dave Yost (0056290) Ohio Attorney General

T. Elliot Gaiser (0096145)
SOLICITOR GENERAL
Counsel of Record
Erik Clark (0078732)
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
Stephen P. Carney (0063460)
DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL
Amanda Narog (0093954)
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
30 East Broad Streer
17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-8980
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Appellees

Miranda Hooker*
Jordan Bock*
Goodwin Procter LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000
mhooker@goodwinlaw.com
jbock@goodwinlaw.com

*Motion for permission to appear pro hac vice pending

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
I. Procedural Background
II. Factual Background
ARGUMENT
I. The Tenth District applied the plain meaning of the Health Care Freedom Amendment's text
II. The Tenth District correctly ruled that H.B. 68 violates the fundamental right of parents to direct the medical care of their children.
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson, 2007-Ohio-6948	
Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	
City of Centerville v. Knab, 2020-Ohio-5219	10
In re Guardianship of S.H., 2013-Ohio-4380 (9th Dist.)	13
<i>In re I.S.</i> , 2022-Ohio-3923 (8th Dist.)	13
<i>Middleton v. City of Flint</i> , 92 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1996)	13
Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	13
Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	13
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	13, 14
Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis, 2003-Ohio-5849	14
Statutes	
R.C. 1337.11(G)	12
R.C. 2135.01(G)	11
Other Authorities	
Aaron Marshall, <i>Opponents of Issue 3 say amendment would interfe</i> Plain Dealer (Sept. 2, 2011)	•
Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const. art. I § 21	12

Ohio Const., art. I, § 21(B)	10
Ohio Const., art. I, § 21(D)	10
